fve key parameters: the discounted rate, energy usage,
cost of rCF, CAPEX and the cost of raw materials. No-
tably, the discounted rate showed limited sensitivity, with
the IRR remaining consistent across the range of ad-
justments. Tis was done to demonstrate the quality of the
model. Te fnancial indicator IRR is WACC, which
makes the NPV zero. Terefore, the WACC itself does not
directly afect the IRR, and we expect no change under
sensitivity analysis.

Any signifcant changes in the WACC can indirectly
impact the IRR by afecting the project’s fnancing costs and,
subsequently, its cash fows. Energy usage exhibited sensi-
tivity, indicating that variations in consumption could
impact the IRR. It is evident that in Figure 3, a manifestation
of negative NPV was witnessed under this input variable.
Te IRR is essentially the discount rate at which the NPV
equals zero, indicating a breakeven point or a point where
the project becomes fnancially viable. In the case of
a negative NPV, theremay be no real IRR because the project
is not expected to break even or become proftable. Fur-
thermore, CAPEX and the project’s capacity per year
demonstrated substantial sensitivity.

Waste disposal costs show a decreasing trend with
positive variations, from a 44% increase at −50% to a 5%
reduction at +50%. Tis steady decline indicates a pro-
portional response, showing moderate sensitivity compared
to other factors. OPEX also decreases consistently as vari-
ations become positive, with reductions up to 16% at +50%.
Tis suggests operational cost optimization becomes more
efective with favourable variations.

Journal of Engineering 11

 3962, 2025, 1, D
ow

nloaded from
 https://onlinelibrary.w

iley.com
/doi/10.1155/je/5807390 by K

olos M
olnar - B

udapest U
niversity of T

echnology and E
conom

ics , W
iley O

nline L
ibrary on [22/09/2025]. See the T

erm
s and C

onditions (https://onlinelibrary.w
iley.com

/term
s-and-conditions) on W

iley O
nline L

ibrary for rules of use; O
A

 articles are governed by the applicable C
reative C

om
m

ons L
icense

3.2.3. Te Variation of the PI. Te sensitivity analysis con-
ducted for the recycling carbon fbre project delves into the
intricate dynamics that afect the project’s PI under various